Hays Cleveland
Div. of ni ontro nc.U C Il
Series C-05820-A0
Boiler Alternator
Instruction Manual IM C05820.01
suitable for 2 or 3 boiler application,
operating on either
steam pressure or hot water temperature!

2 = Switch on front of unit (option).
C - 0 5 8 2 0 - 0* - A - B - C - D - E
*Current Model Designation.
8 • IM C05820.01 • BOILER ALTERNATOR •
8
IM C05820.01
2.0 INSTALLATION
2.1 Mechanical
For mounting dimensions, refer to Figures 5 (for panel) and 6 (for wall). Mount the alter-
nator with other controls and instruments in a panel or cabinet, or on a wall,  where tem-
peratures are within the housing limits as shown in the specifications (32 - 130F or 0 -
54C). Preferably, the face of the controller should be visible from a position in front of
the boiler.
2.2 Wiring
Refer to Figure 1. Power, inputs, outputs and Modbus terminals are located on the back
of the unit.
• 120 vAC is applied to terminals H (hot)  and N (neutral).
Terminal G is ground.
• Terminals 1 and 2  are Lead Boiler switch inputs.
• Terminals 3 and 4  are Lag Boiler 1 switch inputs.
• Terminals 5 and 6  are Lag Boiler 2 switch inputs.
• Terminals 7 and 8  are the external clock contact input.
• Terminals 9 (+), 10 (-) and 11 (SHD) provide for the
Modbus communication.
• Terminals 12 (N), 13 (limits out) and 14 (limits in) are
the limit circuit Boiler 1.
• Terminals 15 (N), 16 (limits out) and 17 (limits in) are
the limit circuit Boiler 2.
• Terminals 18 (N), 19 (limits out) and 20 (limits in) are
the limit circuit Boiler 3.
Figure  1: C-05820 Field Wiring
• IM C05820.01 • BOILER ALTERNATOR • 9
 9
IM C05820.01
3.0 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
Warning! Only qualified technicians should operate, adjust, or maintain this equip-
ment. 120 V is present in enclosure interior on electrical terminal points.
3.1 Description of Operation
The operator can choose from the following sequencing options, using the function
jumper on the printed circuit board or the optional function switch mounted on the front
of the unit:
1) Selector position AUTO: The lead boiler is changed automatically after every firing
cycle.
2) Selector position #1, #2 or #3: The selected lead boiler is fixed until the operator
changes the setting.
3) Selector position CLOCK: An external 7-day timer can be used to change the lead
boiler at times programmed by the operator. The changeover will not interrupt the
boilers during the firing cycle, but will occur at the first opportunity after all boilers
are offline. Recommended clocks include the PARAGON® 7007-00, INTERMAT-
IC® V4640, and TORK® W 220.
The Hays Cleveland Model C-05820-*0 BOILER ALTERNATOR can be
equipped with an optional Auto/Manual switch for each boiler. The manual position per-
mits the operator to bypass the lead lag control and use local boiler limits to turn the
boilers on and off. With the switches in the automatic position, the boilers are under the
control of the alternator functions. (Note: NYC DEP units are not equipped with Auto/
Manual switches.)
3.2 Indication
Boiler status lights for each boiler are located on the front of the alternator housing.
They light to indicate that a boiler limit has been energized.
10 • IM C05820.01 • BOILER ALTERNATOR •
10
IM C05820.01
Figure  2: Dip Switches
3.3 Modbus Communications